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NEW BUSINESS MODEL - Branded Fares

The new sale of 100% domestic routes in Peru will change to incorporate the notion of "Branded Fares" for
sales starting on June 10, 2017. The change is in response to the new business model that seeks to provide
passengers with better price options adapted to each individual need.

Selling by "Brands" enables us to group fares into families that share the same benefits or attributes. This will
allow passengers to choose the attributes they are willing to pay for or are entitled to as a benefit of their Top Tier
status, during or after the purchase.

The following items will change with the new business model:

1. Family/Brand segmentation

2. New Families/Brands

3. Attributes for each Family/Brand

4. Key points for generating reservations with Branded Fares
5. Ancillaries sale (Baggage and Seats)

1. Family/Brand segmentation

Seat selection (standard) and checked baggage, which were part of the regular service offered on these
routes, will now be optional. Passengers may access these services by purchasing a certain Brand or as a
benefit associated to their Top Tier status. These services are now part of the attributes that define whether a
passenger is entitled or not to the following:

a) Changes

b) Refund

c) Seat selection (standard seat)

d) Checked Baggage

e) Preferred seat (+Space/+Forward)
f) LANPASS kilometer accrual

These optional services (seats and checked baggage) are referred to as "Ancillaries" and may be purchased by

paying an extra amount, if the brand allows so. In the case of Top Tier Members (Platinum, Black and Black
Signature), these services are given as a courtesy if the fare purchased does not include them.

2. New Families (Brands)

There will be 4 new Families: TOP, PLUS, LIGHT and PROMO, and although each family will have its own fare code:

SF, SE, SL and SN, fare classes may be distributed across more than one Brand.

Family/Brand PROMO* LIGHT PLUS TOP?

Fare code SN SL SE SF




Reservation Classes

Q-0-G-A

KM, LV, X, SN, Q,O0,G A

Y-B-H

Note: The fare code is the 4th and 5th character of the fare basis.

1The Brand PROMO (SN) will only be enabled for certain market-specific promotions

2K, M, L,V, X, S, N classes may be found in this Brand.

3. Attributes by Family/Brand:

Passengers may access the attributes required according to the Brand chosen. For Top Tier members Black

Signature, Black and Platinum (oneworld Sapphire and Emerald), some of the Brand-restricted attributes will be

available as a courtesy for their Top Tier status.

Family/Brand
Attribute Passenger L2110
PROMO (SN)  |LIGHT (SL) PLUS (SE) TOP (SF)
Allowed WITH Allowed WITH
Changes All Not permitted Not permitted penalty only before |penalty before or
flight departure after flight departure
Allowed WITH Allowed WITH
Refunds All Not permitted Not permitted penalty only before |penalty before or
flight departure after flight departure
Not included.
(Assigned Not included. . .
Seat selection Regular pax randomly during |[(Allows purchase) Permitted Permitted
(standard seat) check-in)
TT pax® Permitted Permitted Permitted Permitted
Not included. Not included
Regular pax |(Allows (Allows purchase) 1 piece up to 23 kg |2 pieces up to 23 kg
purchase)
Baggage
TT pax &gplece up to 23 &gplece up to 23 2 piece up to 23 kg |3 piece up to 23 kg
. Not included. Not included.
Preferred seat Regular pax | Not included. (Allows purchase) [ (Allows purchase) Included
(+Space/+Forward)
TT pax® Included Included Included Included
LANPASS kilometer Accrual by fare Accrual by fare Accrual by fare
All No accrual value and value and member |value and member

accrual

member status

status

status

3 includes companions of Black and Black Signature (Emerald) members.

- Seat selection (standard seats) provides the option of selecting a seat from the seat map from the time of purchase

until check-in.




- For the Brands PROMO and LIGHT, which do not allow checked baggage the "baggage box" will show that. For
Brands PLUS and TOP, indicate 1PC or 2PC respectively.

- The carry-on allowance remains unchanged, i.e. one piece up to 8 kg in weight with a maximum total size of 55 cm x
35 cm x 25 cm (length, height, width) plus one personal item not to exceed 45 cm x 35 cm x 20 cm (length, height,
width).

- Infants maintain the current baggage allowance of 1 piece up to 23 kg, plus the option (cabin space permitting) of one

collapsible stroller or car seat or a baby bassinet approved for airline use.

4. Key points for generating reservations with Branded Fares

- Given that some optional services are provided as a courtesy for preferred customers, it is of CARDINAL
IMPORTANCE to ALWAYS include the frequent flyer number in all reservations.

- For connections of domestic to international flights and vice versa, the most permissive allowance will only apply if the

whole itinerary is included in the same reservation.

5. Ancillaries sales (Baggage and Seats)

Some products that are not included in the Brand may be purchased after the ticket has been bought. Checked
Baggage, Standard Seats and Preferred Seats may be purchased at any moment provided a ticket has been issued

(or purchased simultaneously with the ticket).
a) Baggage
- Checked baggage may be purchased for all Brands, even those that include it by default.

- Each additional piece will be considered to have a standard weight of 23 kg. If the bag is determined to be overweight

at the time of check-in, the passenger will have to pay the excess weight fee at the airport.
- Pre-sales of extra kilograms is not available through any sales channel.
- The price for the bag will depend on two factors:

- How far ahead of time it is purchased: the earlier the cheaper. It is divided into 3 hours according to advance

purcharse.
- The number of pieces checked: The more pieces are checked, the higher the price will be.
Examples:

- One LATAM Pass passenger bought his/her trip in Brand PLUS, which includes 1 checked bag. 3 days before the trip,
s/he decides to purchase one additional checked bag. The price charged is for the "2nd checked bag" and "greater than
2:30 hours before departure”. The price charged is for the 2nd checked bag because the passengera€™s brand allows

him/her to check one bag as attribute.

One BLACK status passenger, who can check one free bag due to his/her status, has purchased the Brand TOP, which
allows 2 free checked bags. Less than 3 hours before departure, s/he decides to check one extra bag (4th bag). The
price to pay is: "3rd checked bag on" and "fixed price". The reason is that the passenger is checking 4 bags, and from

the 3rd bag on the price charged is fixed.



Changes:

- Only allowed prior to flight departure.

- For the same service and passenger. For changes to routes of lesser value, any positive balance in favor of the

passenger will not be refunded.
- Free of penalty.

Refund: No voluntary refund permitted. In case of contingency, the passenger protection policy is applied, with

involuntary refund.

b) Seats

- All seats onboard the aircraft will have an associated value.

- Brands PLUS and TOP have certain seat attributes, such as seat selection and/or preferred seat.

- If the Brand does not have the seat attribute included by default, some Brands are eligible for later purchase.

- If the passenger does not wish to purchase the seat, s/he will be assigned a seat randomly at the time of check-in.

- If the passenger wishes to secure seats contiguous to other passengers, s/he must purchase the seat or buy a Brand

that allows early seat reservation.

- The offer of Preferred Seat has the same conditions as those currently valid for bulkhead and exit seats, except that

the new fare codes of the Brands are included.
Seat changes and refund
Changes:

- Only allowed prior to flight departure.

- For the same service and passenger. For changes to routes of lesser value, any positive balance in favor of the

passenger will not be refunded.
- Free of penalty.
If changed for a seat of lesser value than the original seat, the difference will not be refunded.

Seats will be assigned according to the following:

The seat on the new flight has: Pax pays for the difference?
Same price as the original seat NO

Lower price than the original seat NO

Higher price than the original seat YES

Refund: No voluntary refund permitted. In case of contingency, the passenger protection policy is applied, with

involuntary refund.

Checked bag sale will also be available directly at the airport counter, subject to the time difference between the
purchase and the time of flight departure. The counter accepts payment using credit and debit cards only. Cash

payments must be made in a ticket office at the airport.




Important Notes:

1. LATAM Pass fares on domestic routes (Peru) maintain their current change, refund, checked baggage and seat

selection conditions.

2. If a passenger requests an exception of any kind, agents must always consider the ancillaries (checked bags and/or

seats) passengers may have purchased before making any change or refund.
3. Price update for passengers with tickets issued before and after Branded Fares activation in each market:
Prices for the purchase of checked bags will be determined by the ticketing date

a. Passengers with tickets issued before Branded Fares activation will pay the following amounts for each

additional piece:

2" checked bag 3" checked bag on
> 3 hours prior to departure 8%ox 3 hours prior to departure Single price
Peru USD 25.00 USD 35.00 USD 45.00

The value is determined by the number of checked bags.

If the checked bag exceeds the standard weight (23 kg), all excess fees applicable before the date of Branded Fares

activation will be charged. Excess fees are:

Overweight fees BEFORE Branded Fares activation in each market

Number of excess kg 23 kg - 32 kg 33 kg -45kg
(ONE FEE) (TWO FEES)
Peru USD 23.00 USD 46.00

b. Passengers with tickets issued on or after Branded Fares activation will pay the following amounts for each

additional piece:

rd
Market | 1%t checked bag 2" checked bag g checked
ag on
> 3 hours prior to a%ox 3 hours prior to > 3 hours prior to 8%ox 3 hours prior to Single price
departure departure departure departure
Peru USD 25.00 USD 25.00 USD 25.00 USD 35.00 USD 70.00

If the checked bag exceeds the standard weight (23 kg), the new excess fees applicable as from the date of Branded

Fares activation in each market will be charged:

Overweight fees AS FROM Branded Fares activation in each market

Market/Number of excess kg 23 kg - 32 kg 33 kg - 45 kg
(ONE FEE) (TWO FEES)




Peru USD 25.00 USD 50.00

Overweight fees are charged at airport when the check in is done. Pre-sales of extra kilograms is not available

through any sales channel.

4. Change of confirmed flight to an earlier/later flight

Depending on each Brand, the following changes are allowed:

Brand Fare code Does fee apply?
LIGHT SL YES

PLUS SE YES

TOP SF NO

- All other conditions regarding the change to an earlier/later flight remain unaltered.

5. Changes to the Cabin Baggage and Extra Seat policy
- On domestic routes in Peru, both services must always be issued using the LIGHT, PLUS or TOP Brands.

- If a passenger makes a purchase using the LIGHT Brand, s/he will have to buy the seat.

6. Procedure for tickets issued before Branded Fares implementation that request a change

Passengers with ticket issued before the Branded Fares implementation who have not commenced their trip and

request a change after the date of Branded Fares implementation: Depending on the type of reissue of the new ticket,

the system may show NIL (no baggage allowance) in the baggage box.

In these cases, after verifying that the original ticket actually includes a baggage allowance, the Travel Agent must

contact their Support in order to request the waiver of 1PC allowing the baggage in the reservation.

Date Last Updated: 08/06/2017

HOBAA BU3HEC MOJAE/Ib — BpeHaupoBaHHble Tapudbl

C 10 ioHa 2017 roaa U3MEHMACA NOPAOOK MPOAAXKM BHYTPEHHMX MapLupyToB B Mepy , 4TobbI
BHEAPUTb HOBbIM NPoAyKT «Branded Fares». 3To M3MeHeHMe - 0TBET Ha HOBYIO BM3HEeC-MOoAeb,
KOTOpas Hanpas/ieHa Ha NPeAoCTaB/eHNe NAcCaXkMPam yNyYLLEHHbIX BAPMAHTOB LieH, OTBEYAIOLLMX
3anpocam naccaxkmpos. Mpogaxa «bpeHa» N03BOAAET HaM CrpyNNMUPOBaTh Tapudbl , KOTopble
MMeIT OAMHAKOBbIE NMPEUMYLLLECTBA U YC/IOBMSA. ITO NO3BOJIUT NAacCaXKMpam BbIOpPaTb




OOMOJIHUTENIbHbIE YCNYTK, 32 KOTOPble OHWU FOTOBbI 3aNAATUTb UM UMEIOT NPABO Ha NoaydYeHue
b6oHyca ana cratyca «Top Tier » BO BpemMsa Uan Nocne NOKynKu.

B HOBOI1 BM3Hec-moaenn byayT U3MeHEHbI cAeaytolne 3N1eMeHTbI:

1. TapudHble cermeHTbl/ GpeHabl

2. HoBsble Tapudbl / 6peHabl

3. ATpubyTbl 418 Kaxaoi TapudHoi cetkn/ 6peHaa

4. KntoyeBble MOMEHTbI 419 co34aHMA BpOHNPOBaHWUIM Ana bpeHANPOBaHHbIX Tapudos
5. Mpopaaska gononHuTenbHbIX ycnyr (barax u Mecra)

1. TapudHble cermeHTbl/ GpeHAabl

Bbibop mecTa (cTaHAapTHbIN) U 3aperncTpMpoBaHHbIi Barax, KOTopble BblNM YacTblo PerynspHoro
obcnyKmMBaHMA, NpeasaraeMoro Ha 3TUX MapLpyTax, Tenepb 6yayT HeobszaTenbHbIMU. [accaxkupbl
MOTYT NOJIYYUTb AOCTYM K STUM YCAyram, KynuBe onpeaeneHHbi bpeHanpoBaHHbIN Tapud nau
Nnony4nTb ero B Kayectee boHyca ana ctatyca Top Tier. 9Tu ycayru Tenepb SBAAKOTCA
OOMOJIHUTE/IbHbIMKW aTpubyTamu, onpeaenatome, UMeeT 1M NPaBO NaccaXkUpP UK HeT Ha
cnepyowme AONONHUTENbHbIE YCAYTU:

A) U3ameHeHuns

B) BosBpat

C) Bbibop mecTa (CTaHAApPTHbIA HOMEpP MecTa)

D) 3apernctpupoBaHHbIit barax

E) NpegnoututensHoe mecTo (+ Space / + Forward)
F) HauncneHune muneinr LANPASS

3TV [ONONHUTENbHBIE YCAYTW (MECTa U 3aperucTpupoBaHHbIi Baraxk) HasbiBakOTCA
«BCMOMOTATENbHBIMU» M MOTYT 6bITb NPUOBPETEHBI NYTEM AOMNOAHUTENIbHOW ONAAThl, eciv bpeHA,
Tapud nossonset aTo. B cayyae, ecnm naccaxkmpeol SBAAOTCA y4acTHMKamn LANPASS BepxHero
ypoBHs (Platinum, Black and Black Signature) , To 3T1 ycnyrv npefocTaBastoTca B KayecTse «6oHyca
», €CAWN YCNOBUA Tapuda He BKAKOYAIOT UX.

2. New Families (Brands) HoBble Tapudbl ( Bpena)

CyuwectBytoT 4 Tvna tapudos : TOP, PLUS, LIGHTu PROMO, kaxgasa TapudHas rpynna nmeeT ceom kop, : SF, SE,

SL and SN, knaccbkl 6poHMpoBaHUs MOTYT GbITb pacnpeneneHbl Ha 6onee , Yem oauH GpeHs,.

Family/Brand PROMO1 LIGHT PLUS TOP2




Fare code

SN

SL

SE

SF

Reservation Classes

Q-0-G-A

KMLVXSNQOGA

Y-B-H

Mpumevanwve : Kog tapuda 4 vnm 5 no cyeTy Tvna tapuda.

! Brand PROMO (SN) BO3MOXeH TOMLKO A CreLMMUUHBIX MAPKETUHIOBBIX MPOMO MpeasIoKeHNIA

2K, M, L, V, X, S, N knaccbl MOryT 6bITb B 3TOM GpeHAMpOBaHHOM Tapude.

3. Attributes gnsa kaxgon TapucHon ceTku/Brand:

Maccaxvipbl UMEIT AOCTYN K AOMOMHUTENBHBIM YCryram, CorflacHo BbIGpaHHOMY TapudHoMy 6peHay. [ns y4acTHUKOB

Top Tier Black Signature, Black and Platinum (oneworld Sapphire and Emerald), HekoTopble ycnyrn Brand-

TapuoB JOCTYMNHbI KaK « BOHYC » Ans naccaxupos co ctatycom Top Tier.

Family/Brand
Attribute e
PROMO (SN)  |LIGHT (SL) PLUS (SE) TOP (SF)
Allowed WITH Allowed WITH
Changes All Not permitted Not permitted penalty only before |penalty before or
flight departure after flight departure
Allowed WITH Allowed WITH
Refunds All Not permitted Not permitted penalty only before |penalty before or
flight departure after flight departure
Not included.
(Assigned Not included. . .
Seat selection Regular pax randomly during [(Allows purchase) Permitted Permitted
(standard seat) check-in)
TT pax® Permitted Permitted Permitted Permitted
Not included. Not included
Regular pax |(Allows (Allows purchase) 1 piece up to 23 kg |2 pieces up to 23 kg
purchase)
Baggage
TT pax &gplece up to 23 &gplece upto23 |, piece up to 23 kg |3 piece up to 23 kg
. Not included. Not included.
Preferred seat Regular pax |Not included. (Allows purchase) [ (Allows purchase) Included
(+Space/+Forward)
TT pax® Included Included Included Included
. Accrual by fare Accrual by fare Accrual by fare
LANPASS kilometer All No accrual value and value and member |value and member

accrual

member status

status

status

3 BKMIOYAET KOMNAHBLOHOB MaccaXupoB co ctatycom Black n Black Signature (Emerald) .




- BbiGop MecTa (cTaHAapTHOE MEeCTO) BKITHOYaET ONuMo BbiIOOpa MecTa U3 kapTbl MECT BO BPEMsI MOKYMKX 4O Havana

perucTpaumu.

- ina 6perHpoBbix Tapudos Brands PROMO n LIGHT, koTopble He BkntoyatoT B cebsi 3aperncTpmpoBaHHbIv
Barax, aTo bygeT ykasaHo B rpade B “baggage box’. [Anst 6peHgoBbix TapudoB PLUS n TOP, Byget ykasaHo

COOTBETCTBEHHO.

- PyyHas knagb octaetcs HemameHHou, T.e. 1 mecto go 8 kg , paamep 55 cm x 35 cm x 25 cm (gnvHa,
BbICOTA , LUMPMHA) NAC OAUH NpPeaMeT , He npeBblwatowmi ctangapT 45 cm x 35 cm x 20 cm ( anvHa, BbicoTa

LmpwvHa ).

- Infants Oetam o1 0-2 net paspeltaetcs 1 mecto 6araxa go 23Kr nnc Ha BbIOOp MecTo Ans

cknagblBatoLLencs KONsSICKU UMK car seat ,unu feTckas niosibka, ofobpeHHas aBuakoMnaHuei .
4. KnioyeBble MOMEHTbI AnNs co3faHusa 6poHMpoBaHusa BpeHAUpoBaHHbIX TapudgoBs

- Hy)KHO Bcerga BKnw4atb HOMep y4acTHUKa nporpamMmmbl BO BCexX 6p0HMpOBaHMHX , Y4UTbIBaA 10 , 4YTO

HEeKOTOpble A0ONONHUTENbHbIE YCNyri NpeaoCcTaBnATCA B BUae 60Hyca .

- [Ins cTbIKOBKM BHYTPEHHUX N MeXOYHapOOHbIX peﬁlcos n HaO60pOT , paspellaeTca MakCcnmarbHO

OOMYyCTUMbI€ HOPMbI , €CM BECb MapLUPYT BKIOYEH B TO e camoe GpoHMpoBaHue .

5. DononHuTenbHas npogaxa ( Barax n mecta)

HekoTopble 4OMOSHUTENBHBIE YCMYMY , KOTOPbIE HE BKMOYEHb! B GPeHANPOBaHHbIE Tapudbl, MOrYT BbITb BbIKYMIEHbI
nocrne npuobpeTeHns aBnabuneTos . 3aperucTpUpoBaHHbIii 6arax , CTaHgapTHbIe MecTa U MPeanoYTUTENbHbIE
MecTa MOryT GbITb BbIKyMfeHb! B Nto6o MOMEHT Nocre Bbinucky aBraduneta ( UnmM ogHOBPEMEHHO C BbIKyNoM

aBnabuneTos .)
a) barax

- 3aperncTpupoBaHHbI 6araxk MoXeT ObITb BbIKYMEH AN BCEX OpeHAMPOBaHHbIX TapudOB , faXe eCrin OH

ObIT BKMOYEH MO OLnbKe.

- Kaxxgoe mononHutensHoe mMecTo Garaxa byneTt cumtatbes kak go 23 kr. Ecnv Bo Bpemsi peructpaumm Bec

Garaxa GyaeT npeBblllaTh HOPMY NMPOBO3a , TO Naccaxupy HeoGXoAMMO Ha MecTe AoNNaTUTh 3a AOMNONHUTESbHbIV BEC

- MpenBapuTtensHasa onnata 6araxa He AocTynHa. [laHHas onuMA AOCTYNHAa TOMbLKO Ha perucTpauum .
- CToumocTb 3a gon.6arax 3aBUCuT OT ABYX (haKTOPOB :

- B kakoe BpeMsi onnadvBaeTcs b6arax : Yem paHblue , Tem gewesre. OH pasgeneH Ha 3 yaca B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT

npeaBapuUTEnbHOMN MOKYMKY .

- KonnyecTtBO 3aperucCTpupoBaHHbIX MeCT: Yem Gonblue 3aperncTpnpoBaHHbIX MECT , TEM BblLlLIE

CTOMMOCTb .
Mpumepbl :

- Maccaxup LATAM Pass Bbikynun aBnabunet no tapmudy Brand PLUS, koTopbii BkntovaeT 1

3aperucTpupoBaHHbIi 6arax . 3a 3 AHA OO BbIfeTa penca naccaxup pellaeT KynuTb ONONHUTENbHBLIN Barax , LieHa



B3MMaeTCs kak 3a 2 « MecTo baraxa » n bonee , 4yem 3a 24.30 MMHYT 0 BbIfeTa peica . Y naccaxupa B3ymaeTcs 2

MecTo baraxa , Tak kak 6peH,D,VIpOBaHHbIl7I Taled) No3BOJIAET NacCaxkupy B3ATb OAHO MECTO Oaraxa .

- Maccaxwup co ctatycom BLACK , koTOpbIi MOXET 3apernctpupoBatb 6ecnnaTtHo ogHO MecTo Baraxa
cornacHo ero craTtycy , kynun Tapud Brand TOP, KoTopblii pa3peluaeT 2 MecTa 3aperMcTpupoBaHHoro 6araxa.
MeHee , 4yem 3a 3 Yaca [0 BbineTa penica naccaxup pellaeT 3apermctpmpoBaTh barax (4) mecto baraxa . Tapud kK
onnate 6yaeT kak "3 mecTo HGaraxa u « UKCUpoBaHHas LieHa » , Tak Kak maccaxvp 3apernctpuponan 4 cymkn ,ac 3

cymku BepeTtcs onnara.
Mi3ameHeHus :
- PaspeluaeTcsa Tonbko A0 BbineTa peunca.

- [ins Toro e knacca obcnyxuBaHus U naccaxupa. [Ons nsmeHeHus mapLupyTa no 6onee Hu3komy Tapudy ,

no6or NonoXuTenbHbIN GanaHc Ana naccaxupa ABnseTcs HEBO3BPATHbLIM .
- becnnaTHoe n3MeHeHue.

BosepaT: [lo6poBonbHbLIN BO3BpaT He pa3peluaeTca. B criyyae (hopc Maxop , NPUMEHSIOTCS Npasuia npoTekumn

NnaccaxvpoB Npu BbIHYXAEHHOM BO3BpaTe .
b) MecTta
- Bce mecTa Ha 6opTy camoneTa MMEIT CBO LIEHHOCTb .

- Mo tapudpam Brands PLUS n TOP moxHo 6ecnnaTtHo BbIOpaTb MECTO U/unu NnpegnoyntaemMoe MecTo
- Ecnu tapud Brand He nossonsieT 3abpoHnpoBaTb MECTO , TO MOXHO nprobpectn Ne mecTa 3a

[OONOMHUTENBHYH onnary.
- Ecnun naccaxup He xxenaeTt npnobpecTtn MecTo , To eMy/et 4agyT MECTO BO BPEMS permcTpaumm.

- Ecnu naccaxup xo4eT 3abpoHNpoBaTh MECTO PSAOM C APYrMM MacCaXMpOM , TO OH AOIDKeH KynuTb Ne

MecTa Unn KynuTb OpeHaMpoBaHHbIN Tapud , KOTOPLIN NO3BONSAET 3apaHee 3abpoHnpoBaTh Ne mecTa .

- MpeanouTUTeNbHOE MECTO MMEET Te 3Ke YCIOBUS , KaK U st MEeCT C MeperopoaKoii 3a UCKMoYEHNEM KOAO0B

TapugOoB , FAe 3TU YCINYTN YK BKITOYEHBI .
N3meHeHunsa Ne mecT 1 Bo3Bpat Ne mect
Mi3ameHeHuns:

- Paspeluaetcs Tonbko Ao BbineTa peica .

- ins Toro e knacca obcnyxuBaHus U naccaxupa . [ns nsmeHeHuss mapLupyTa no 6onee Hu3komy Tapudy ,

NGOV NONoXUTENbHBIM GanaHc Ans naccaxupa sBnseTcs HeBO3BPaTHbIM .
- becnnaTHoe n3MeHeHue.
Ecnu mecto 6poHMpyeTcs no 6ornee HU3KOM LieHe, TO pasHuLa He BO3BpaLLaeTes .

MecTta meHsitoTCA cornacHo CJ'Ie,D,yIOLLI,eVI Tabnuue:

The seat on the new flight has: Pax pays for the difference?




Same price as the original seat NO

Lower price than the original seat NO

Higher price than the original seat YES

Bosepat: [Jo6poBornbHbI BO3BPaT He pa3peLuaeTcs . B criyyae (opc Maxop , NpUMEHsIeTCsl MpaBmia npoTekLmumn

naccaknpos Nnpu BblIHY>XOEHHOM BO3BpaTe

Onnata Garaxka BO3MOXHa Ha perucTpawum B aspornopTy , COrMacHO BPeMEHU MOKYMKA U BPEMEHU BbineTa.
MpuHUMalOTCS K onnaTe TosNbKO KpeauTHble 1 Ae6eToBble KapThl. Onnata HanMyHbIMU BO3MOXKHA TONbKO B GUNETHOM

odhu1ce B aspornopry.
BaxHble peMapku:

1. TapudHasa nonutnka LATAM Pass Ha BHyTpeHHue pelickl (Peru) noaaepxmBaeT TekyLluMe U3MEHEHWs,

BO3BpaT , 3aperncTpMpoBaHHhbI 6arax 1 ycnosus Belbopa mecta

2. Ecnu naccaxwp 3anpawumsaeT nto6oi TUMN U3MEHEHUs! , areHTbl AOMKHbI BCerga MoMHUTL , YTO
ZOMONHUTENbHbIe YCyry ( 3aperncTpupoBaHHbIi Baraxk U/unu MecTa ) naccaxup LOMKEH KyNUTh nepes niobbim

U3MeHeHnemM 1 BO3BpaToM.

3. PaccuuTante HOBYHIO LieHYy A5 nacCaXupos C aBuabunetamu , BbInMCaHHbLIMU A0 U Nocne BBeAeHUs!

Branded Fares Ha kaxaoMm pbIHKe :

LleHbl 32 cBepxHOpMaTuBHbI Baraxk 6yayT paccyMTaHbl Ha AeHb BbIMUCKM aBuabuneTta

a. Maccaxupbl c aBnabunetamm , KynneHHbIMM 0o BBegeHusa Branded Fares onnaTaT cnegyrowmi Tapud 3a

Kaxxgoe OonOoJNTHUTEeNlbHOe MeCTO .

2" checked bag 3" checked bag on
> 3 hours prior to departure a%o= 3 hours prior to departure Single price
Peru USD 25.00 USD 35.00 USD 45.00

LI,eHa onpegendetcd Konm4ecTBoM 3aperncTpupoBaHHbIX MECT Oaraxa .

- Ecnn 3apeructpupoBaHHkIn 6arax npesbilaeT ctaHaapTHbIM Bec (23 kg), To OyaeT B3MMaTbCsa AOMOMNHUTENbHAsA

onnarta ans aBMabuneTos , KynneHHbIX 00 BBeaeHus Branded Fares .

LleHbl cneaytowme:

Overweight fees BEFORE Branded Fares activation in each market

Number of excess kg 23 kg - 32 kg 33 kg - 45 kg
(ONE FEE) (TWO FEES)




Peru USD 23.00 USD 46.00

b. ﬂacca)l(upbl c aBMabunetamum , KynrfeHHbIMU BO BpeMsA Uinu nocrne BBegeHnsA Branded Fares onnarart

cnegyrowmin Tapud 3a Kaxagoe AOoMosSIHUTeNbHOe MeCTO :

rd
Market | 1%t checked bag 2" checked bag g checked
ag on
> 3 hours prior to a%o= 3 hours prior to > 3 hours prior to 8%o= 3 hours prior to Single price
departure departure departure departure
Peru USD 25.00 USD 25.00 USD 25.00 USD 35.00 USD 70.00

- Ecnun 3apeructpupoBaHHbIn Garax npesbllaeT cTaHgapTHbIM Bec (23 kg), To byaeT B3nmatbest

JononHuTenbHasa onnara Ans aBnabvneTos , KynneHHbIX C AaTbl BBEOAEHUA Branded Fares .

Overweight fees AS FROM Branded Fares activation in each market

Market/Number of excess kg 23 kg - 32 kg 33 kg - 45 kg
(ONE FEE) (TWO FEES)
Peru USD 25.00 USD 50.00

C60pbl 3a CBEPXHOPMATUBHbIN 6arax B3MMaloTCs B a3ponopTy BO BPeMsl perucTpauum.

—I'IpeABapVITeanaﬂ onnara 6araxa He AOCTynNHa. OTta onuusa AOCTYNHa TOJIbKO Ha perncrpauyun.

4. A3MeHeHMe NOATBEPXKAEHHOro penca Ha paHHUM / NO3QHUI penc

3aBucuT OT Kaxgoro Brand Tapmd)a , BO3MOXHbI cneagyrune naMeHeHua .

Change of confirmed flight to an earlier/later flight

Brand Fare code Does fee apply?
LIGHT SL YES

PLUS SE YES

TOP SF NO

- OcTanbHble yCcnoBusa, KacawLmeca nSMeHeHna Ha paHHI/II7I /I'IOSLI,HI/IPI pe|7|c OCTaKTCA HEN3SMEHHbBIMWA.

5. Changes to the Cabin Baggage and Extra Seat policy




- Ha BHyTpeHHux petcax B [Nepy ob6e ycnyru 4omkHbl ObiTh BCerga BbinucaHbl, ecnv ucnonbayetcs LIGHT,

PLUS nnn TOP Brands Tapudbi.
- Ecnun naccaxup nokynaet Tapud LIGHT Brand, To oH/OHa fOmKeH/Ha KynuTb MECTO.
6. Mpoueaypa nsmeHeHns aBuabuneTos, BbIKynieHHbIX Ao Branded Fares

[Maccaxupbl ¢ aBrnabuneTamu , BblkynneHHbIMy 40 BBegeHus the Branded Fares , y KOTOpbIX NyTeLeCcTBUE eLle He

Ha4yanocb 1 3anpawmnBatloT USMEeHeHWe nocne Aatbl BBeAeHUA Branded Fares : B 3aB1McMMOCTM OT Tvna nepennckmn

HOBOrO aBmabunerta, cuctema MOXeT rnokasatb B rpade 6arax 0

B atux cnyyasx, nocne npoBepK/ OpurMHanbHoro asnabuneTa, KOTOpbIN BKMoYan B cebst CTOMMOCTb NpoBo3a baraxa,
areHT JOSMKeH NMO3BOHUTL B CYx0y nogaepxku asnakomnanmm LATAM , 4ytobbl Beinucanu waiver of 1PC B

GpoHMpOBaHUM Ha paspelleHue NpoBo3a Garaxa.
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